
 
 

Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Friday, 2 June 2017 

 

Notice of meeting / Hysbysiad o gyfarfod: 
 

Standards Committee 
 

Monday, 12th June, 2017 at 10.00 am, 
Council Chamber - Council Chamber 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Election of Chair 

 
 

2.   Appointment of Vice-Chair 

 
 

3.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

4.   Declarations of interest 

 
 

5.   To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 27th February 2017 

 
1 - 2 

6.   Granting of Dispensations to Members 

 
3 - 24 

7.   Whistleblowing Policy 

 
25 - 40 

8.   To exclude the press and public from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 

 

41 - 42 

9.   Recent Decision of Public Services Ombudsman for Wales not to 
investigate 

 

43 - 54 

10.   To note the date and time of next meeting as Monday 25th September 
2017 at 10.00am 

 

 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: D. Evans 

J.Pratt 
S. Woodhouse 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that
[...]
hau 
 

 Ysgolion 

 Diogelu pobl agored i niwed 

 Cefnogi busnes a chreu swyddi 

 Cynnal gwasanaethau sy’n hygyrch yn lleol 

 
Ein gwerthoedd 
 

 Bod yn agored: anelwn fod yn agored ac onest i ddatblygu perthnasoedd ymddiriedus 

 Tegwch: anelwn ddarparu dewis teg, cyfleoedd a phrofiadau a dod yn sefydliad a 
adeiladwyd ar barch un at y llall. 

 Hyblygrwydd: anelwn fod yn hyblyg yn ein syniadau a'n gweithredoedd i ddod yn sefydliad 
effeithlon ac effeithiol. 

 Gwaith tîm: anelwn gydweithio i rannu ein llwyddiannau a'n methiannau drwy adeiladu ar 
ein cryfderau a chefnogi ein gilydd i gyflawni ein nodau. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Monday, 27th February, 2017 at 9.30 am 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

Mr. T Auld (Chair – Independent Representative), County Councillors 
D. Edwards and P. Jordan, I. Cameron (Community Member), G. 
Preece, R. McGonigle and R. Stow (Independent Members) 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Robert Tranter Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 

 
     

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors D. Evans 
 
 
1. Election of Chair  

 
We elected Mr. T. Auld as Chair. 
 
It was noted that the Chair for the next Council term would be elected at the Standards 
Committee held in June 2017. 
 
We welcomed the new independent members, Mr. R. McGonigle and Mr. R. Stow to the 
Committee. 
 
 
2. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3. To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 19th September 2016  

 
The minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held on 19th September 2016 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
In response to a question raised at the meeting, we heard that there had been no instances of 
cases of alleged breaches of the code of conduct being referred to another Standards 
Committee in Wales by the “home authority”. 
 
 
4. Monitoring Officer to undertake training on Code of Conduct with Members of 

Standards Committee  
 
The Monitoring Officer undertook Code of Conduct training with members of Standards 
Committee.  The same training would be undertaken with the new Council following the May 
election. 
 
Members were provided with a presentation of the Member Induction Wales 2017, with 
examples of breaches of the Code of Conduct. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Monday, 27th February, 2017 at 9.30 am 

 
 
It was suggested that the Register of Interests be added as an agenda item for a future 
meeting. 
 
We heard that guidance on the use of social media would be circulated to the new cohort.  
 
Members were also provided with guidance, and exercises, on Personal Interests. 
 
Following the training Members agreed that the training received today would be appropriate for 
the new Council.  The Monitoring Officer intends to hold several sessions to ensure as many 
councillors as possible be given the opportunity to undertake the training.  In terms of training 
for Town and Community Councils, the intention is to hold a couple of sessions in both the north 
and south of the County to allow as many councillors as possible to take the training. 
 
It was suggested that attendees sign an attendance sheet on leaving the training session to 
ensure detail of those who attend are there for the whole session. 
 
 
5. To note the date and time of next meeting.  

 
We noted the date of the next meeting as 12th June 2017.  However, the Council Diary is to be 
confirmed at Council 20th March 2017. 
 
It was agreed that future meetings be held at 10.00am. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12:15  
 

 

Page 2



 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE:  To consider a discussion paper prepared by Trevor Auld, Independent Member of the Standards 

Committee on the process of granting dispensations to members. 

 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: To decide whether the current process in granting dispensations needs to be 

adapted or amended. 

 

 

3. KEY ISSUES: The Standards Committee has the power to grant dispensations to members to allow them to 

speak and/or vote on a matter where they have a personal and prejudicial interest, and would normally be unable 

to take any part in the meeting for that item on the agenda.  

A discussion paper, marked “appendix 1”, on the topic has been prepared by Trevor Auld for consideration by the 

Standards Committee. 

I have attached as background papers reports from 7th March 2011 – Policy Framework for Grant of Dispensation, 

marked “appendix 2” and 5th December 2011 – Policy and procedure for Considering Grants of Dispensation, 

marked “appendix 3”. Interestingly for the latter report, Standards Committee did not agree with the 

recommendations in the report. 

I have prepared an updated application for dispensation form and the supporting circumstances when a Standards 

Committee can grant a dispensation, marked “appendix 4”, to take into account the recent changes to the 

Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) Regulations 2001 brought about by the Local Government 

(Standards Committees, Investigations, Dispensations and Referral) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2016 that 

introduces a new ground to grant a dispensation – “it appears to the committee to be otherwise appropriate to 

grant a dispensation”. 

The numbers of applications for dispensations has reduced greatly over the last 5 years. In my view this is due to 

the very prescriptive nature of the code of conduct, where it is clear when members must declare interests and the 

nature of those interests – paragraph 10 of the code, and then what constitutes a prejudicial interest under 

paragraph 12. The 2008 code of conduct, as amended, no longer differentiates between those interests where a 

member can speak but not vote or speak and vote. Under the current code, if the interest is personal then the 

member can remain in the meeting, take part in the debate and vote. If the interest is personal and prejudicial then 

the member must withdraw from the meeting. There are exceptions in the code at paragraph 12(2) where a 

member with a prejudicial interest can remain in the meeting. Further there are provisions in the code at 

paragraphs 14(2) and 14(3)(c) where a member with a prejudicial interest can make representations to the 

committee.  

I don’t think that the experiences within Monmouthshire are unique and the pattern is much the same across 

Wales. As the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales notes, “The Standards Committee will need to balance the 

SUBJECT: Granting of Dispensations to Members  

MEETING: Standards Committee 

DATE:  12th June 2017  

 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 



public interest in preventing members with prejudicial interests from taking part in decisions against the public 

interest in decisions being taken by a reasonably representative group of members of the authority”. 

 

 

4. REASONS: With the start of a new council it is an opportune time to review the suitability of the Standards 

Committee’s procedures in dealing with requests for dispensations. 

 

 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: None other than the Standards Committee will need to meet more frequently if 

there is an increase in the numbers of requests for dispensations from members. 

 

 

6. SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS: None. 

 

 

7.           SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING IMPLICATIONS: None. 

 

 

8. CONSULTEES: None. 

 

 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS: Standards Committee reports from 7th March and 5th December 2011. 

 

10. AUTHOR: Robert Tranter, Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal Services 

  

 

11. CONTACT DETAILS: Telephone – 01633 644064 

 

 E-mail: roberttranter@monm
[...]
hese regulations, regulation 2 sets out the 
circumstances in which the Committee, acting under Section 81(4) of the 
Local Government Act 2000 may grant dispensations.  Regulation 2 is 
annexed to this report. 

 
3.3 A policy framework was last considered by the Standards Committee in 

2004. Appendix A has been amended only to take account of amendments 
to the Code made in 2008. Recent guidance from the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales regarding dispensations provides that  

 
The standards committee will need to balance the public interest in 
preventing members with prejudicial interests from taking part in decisions, 

SUBJECT: MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT – POLICY 
FRAMEWORK FOR GRANT OF DISPENSATION  

MEETING:            STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
DATE:            7 March  2011 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: COUNTYWIDE 

Page 7



against the public interest in decisions being taken by a reasonably 
representative group of members of the authority. 
 

3.4 It is a prerequisite of the grant of dispensation that members have disclosed 
interests in advance to the Monitoring Officer.  The request for dispensation 
should be accompanied by details of the member’s interest, together with 
relevant details, including the matter in respect of which dispensation is 
sought.  Joint applications may be made where more than one member of 
the authority seeks dispensation to on the same matter.  Dispensation may 
be given to either speak and vote or to speak only.  

 
4. REASONS 
 

The adoption of a policy framework will help members to consider whether 
they should seek dispensation from the Standards Committee. Whilst 
adoption of the framework may assist the committee in demonstrating 
consistency, it will not however fetter members’ discretion in relation to the 
application of the regulations to any individual application. 
 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 
 
 None  
 
6. CONSULTEES: 
  

None  
 

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
 
 Monmouthshire County Council Code of Conduct for m
[...]
ine to require members to consider whether it 
continued to be appropriate after, say, 12 months to seek a dispensation in 
relation to any particular matter.  I have however undertaken a “straw poll” of 
other monitoring officers in Wales. Whilst one or two effectively set a time limit, 
the overwhelming practice appears to be that dispensations are specific to 
particular meetings or otherwise run “until revoked”.   
 

SUBJECT: Policy & Procedure for Considering Grants of Dispensation  
MEETING: Standards Committee  
DATE: 5th December 2011  

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED:  

Page 11



  

Of course members are not necessarily required to take any action or even offer 
a view at this stage.  All individual applications for dispensation are considered 
on merit although the standard form which members are asked to complete 
requires them to indicate “do you seek a dispensation just for the one meeting or 
for a longer period?  If longer please state a period not exceeding one calendar 
year”.  Members may wish to consider amending this requirement. 
 

3.2 The Local Government Act 2003 provided specifically that Standards 
Committees may establish a sub-committee to carry out such part of the 
committee’s remit as is thought appropriate.  The application of the Code of 
Conduct often results in members declaring prejudicial interests which prevent 
them from taking part in decisions in relation to matters affected by that interest.  
Often timescales in bringing decision forward within the Cabinet, Council and 
other committee cycles leave little time for the full committee of the Standards 
Committee to be convened in order to consider an application for dispensation.   
 
Many authorities therefore consider it to be more effective to establish a 
standing sub-committee which can more easily be convened at relatively short 
notice in order to consider applications for dispensation.  The remit of such a 
sub-committee regarding dispensations would not be exclusive to 
[...]
dance to Councillors from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales: 

Page 22



You [Councillors] can apply for a dispensation individually and, in certain circumstances, you 

can make joint applications where a number of members want to obtain a dispensation to 

speak or vote on the same matter. If the Standards Committee approves your application, it 

must grant the dispensation in writing and before the meeting is held. If you need a 

dispensation, you should apply for one as soon as is reasonably possible. Only the Standards 

Committee can grant the dispensation and will do so at its discretion. The Standards 

Committee will need to balance the public interest in preventing members with prejudicial 

interests from taking part in decisions, against the public interest in decisions being taken by 

a reasonably representative group of members of the authority. If failure to grant a 

dispensation will result in an authority or committee not achieving a quorum, this may well 

constitute grounds for granting a dispensation. Where you hold a dispensation, you can also 

make written representations but you must provide details of the dispensation in any 

correspondence. If you make oral representations, whether in person or by phone, you must 

refer to the dispensation and confirm this in writing within 14 days. [August 2016] 

In practice, however, we have relied heavily upon the expert guidance of the Monitoring Officer.  

Issues to discuss 
 

1. Are we clear on the reasons why a dispensation may be requested? 

2. Is the current application for dispensation fit for purpose? 

3. Should we request that every application for dispensation is completed on line? [In my 

experience handwritten copies have proved very difficult to read] 

4. Should the minimum period for an application for dispensation be reduced?  

5. Should the maximum period for a dispensation to be in force be reduced from one calendar 

year? 

6. Should we accept a last-minute application for dispensation and, if so, how should we process 

it? 

7. Should the granting of a dispensation be the end of the matter for the Standards Committee? 

Should we require every applicant who is granted a dispensation to report back to the 

Standards Committee, through the Monitoring Officer, advising when, where and how the 

dispensation was used and whether or not it was effective?  

 

 

Trevor Auld 

Independent member  

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: To consider the Council’s latest version of its whistle blowing policy. 

 

 

2.        RECOMMENDATIONS: To decide that the Council’s whistle blowing policy will operate 

effectively. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES: One of the roles and functions of the Standards Committee is to ensure that 

the Council’s whistle blowing procedure operates effectively.  

 

I attach the report and whistle blowing procedure which was adopted by cabinet on 7th June as 

“appendix 1”. 

 

In 2015 the council dealt with 2 cases of whistle blowing, both school based and resolved. 

 

4. REASONS: The council has recently updated its whistle blowing policy and one of the 

roles of the Standards Committee is to ensure that it operates it effectively. 

 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: None directly but investigations can be resource intensive. 

 

6. WELLBEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS IMPLICATIONS (INCORPORATING 

EQUALITIES, SUSTAINABILITY, SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING): 

 

 None identified. 
 

7. CONSULTEES: None. 

 

 

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS: None. 

 

9. AUTHOR: Robert Tranter, Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal Services 

 

10. CONTACT DETAILS: 

 

 Tel: 01633 644064 

SUBJECT: Whistle Blowing Policy 

MEETING: Standards Committee 

DATE: 12th June 2017 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 



 E-mail: roberttranter@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



 

1  

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

 

The purpose of this report is to provide a revised Whistleblowing Policy which is applicable to all 

employees including those based in schools.  

 

This revised policy will replace the current Whistleblowing policy. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

That the revised Whistleblowing Policy be accepted and circulated to all staff and commended to 

governing bodies for adoption as soon as possible. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

 

The current Whistleblowing Policy was last updated in 2013 and now needs to be revised. 
 
Whistleblowing is defined as: 
 
‘The disclosure by an employee or professional of confidential information which relates to some 
danger, fraud or other illegal or unethical conduct connected with the work place, be it of the 
employee or his/her fellow employees’ (Public Concern at Work Guidelines 1997). 
 
Statutory protection for employees who whistle blow is provided by the Public Interest Disclosure Act 
1998 (“PIDA”). The PIDA protects employees against victimisation if they make a protected disclosure 
within the meaning of the PIDA and speak out about concerns around conduct or practice within the 
Council/ school which is potentially illegal, corrupt, improper, unsafe and unethical or which amounts to 
malpractice. 
 
The policy helps to ensure that the Council / School Governing Body is committed to achieving the highest 
possible standards of service and the highest possible ethical standards in public life and in all of its 
practices and will treat whistleblowing as a serious matter and in line with the Councils/ Governing Body’s 
commitment to openness, probity and accountability, employees are encouraged to raise concerns which 
will be taken seriously, investigated and appropriate action taken in response. 
 

SUBJECT:  Whistleblowing Policy  

MEETING:  CABINET 

DATE:  June 2017 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

Page 27



 

2  

 
 
The policy is designed to ensure that concerns ca
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank



Page 41

Agenda Item 



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 27th February 2017
	Minutes

	 Granting of Dispensations to Members
	1c. Circumstances when a standards committee may grant dispensations
	1a. 4(a)Policy Framework for Grant of Dispensation
	1b. 4(b) Policy & Procedure Grants of Dispensation
	1d Application for Dispensations-Standards Committee
	Discussion paper of TA on dispensations

	 Whistleblowing Policy
	2a. Cabinet Report Whistleblowing Policy 2017
	2b. POLICY Whistleblowing policy - final draft 2016

	 To exclude the press and public from the meeting during the consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information
	 Recent Decision of Public Services Ombudsman for Wales not to investigate
	OUT - MO - Decision letter attachments - email




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Monday, 12th June, 2017 at 10.00 am 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillors: D. Evans, J.Pratt and S. Woodhouse 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Robert Tranter Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

None Received  
 
 
1. Election of Chair  

 
Mr. Trevor Auld was elected as Chairman of Standards Committee. 
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  

 
We appointed Mr. R. Stow as Vice-Chair of Standards Committee. 
 
3. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 
4. To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 27th February 2017  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27th February 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
The Monitoring Officer added that the training package had proved a worthwhile exercise and 
had been used in the induction of the newly elected councillors.  An extra decision would be 
held in due course for those who had missed the first session. 
 
 
 
5. Granting Dispensation to Members  

 
We received a report in order for the Committee to consider a discussion paper prepared by 
Trevor Auld, Independent Member of the Standards Committee, on the process of granting 
dispensations to members.  Members were asked to decide whether the current process in 
granting dispensations needs to be adapted or amended. 
 
During discussion we noted that the dispensation takes into account the one scenario, and 
Members must declare an interest at the start of the meeting and state that a dispensation has 
been granted. 
 
It was recognised that there may be issues with timelines in terms of agenda despatch, which 
officers would aim to resolve in order for the dispensation to be granted.  Where necessary an 
extra meeting of Standards Committee could be arranged. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Monday, 12th June, 2017 at 10.00 am 

 
 
Members resolved to accept the recommendation, adding that: 
Councillors who apply for dispensations are required to report back, in writing, to Standards 
Committee, following use of the dispensation. 
 
6. Whistleblowing Policy  

 
We received a report in order for Standards Committee to consider the Council’s latest version 
of its whistleblowing policy as one of the roles and functions of the Standards Committee is to 
ensure that the Council’s whistle blowing procedure operates effectively. 
 
We heard that the main changes to the policy were that it was now a global policy across the 
Council, rather than a separate policy for Schools and Council.  The new policy is based on 
Welsh Government guidance. 
 
The unions had been involved in the thorough consultation process and there had been no 
negative comments. 
 
It was suggested there may be an issue where people felt unable to go to their line manage or 
senior officer and it was questioned if there were alternative options.  The Monitoring Officer 
would investigate further. 
 
We were advised that people at escalation points received appropriate training. 
 
A Member added that that the policy should be extended to agency staff and sub-contractors. 
 
7. To exclude the press and public from the meeting during the consideration of the 

following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information  

 
8. Recent Decision of Public Services Ombudsman for Wales not to investigate  

 
We received an exempt report consider a request from the Public Services Ombudsman for 
Wales (“Ombudsman”)) to consider whether further training is required in respect of the 
Community Council’s general understanding of the application of the Code of Conduct and the 
Ombudsman’s role in considering such complaints. 
 
Following discussion the Committee resolved to accept the recommendation in the report: 
 
To ask the Monitoring Officer to write to the Clerk to the Community Council to clarify the role of 
the Ombudsman in investigating alleged breaches of the code of conduct for members and offer 
any training as appropriate. 
 
9. To note the date and time of next meeting as Monday 25th September 2017 at 

10.00am  
 
We agreed the date and time of next meeting as 25th September 2017 at 10am. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.45 am  
 

 


